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STAFF REVIEW 
 
Variance Case #:  V2016-48   Legistar #: 20160990   
 
City Council Hearing: Wednesday, November 9, 2016 – 7:00 p.m.  
 
Property Owner:  Zion Baptist  
    165 Lemon Street 
    Marietta, GA 30060  
 
Applicant:   Reconnecting Families 
    P.O. Box 1175 
    Marietta, GA 30061 
 
Agent:    n/a 
 
Address:   263 & 271 Lemon Street   
  
Land Lot: 1160  District: 16  Parcel: 0570 & 0590  
  
Council Ward: 3A Existing Zoning: R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4units/acre)  
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to allow 1” caliper street trees instead of the required 3” caliper street trees. 
[§712.08(G.2)] 

 
Statement of Fact 

 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code  
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent 
of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a 
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 

 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
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2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary 
hardship. 

3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements 
in the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

 
PICTURES 

 
263 – 271 Lemon Street 

 
Community Garden 
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1” Purple Smoke Tree 

 
Staff Review:  
The applicant, Reconnecting Families, Inc., on behalf of Zion Baptist Church of Marietta, Inc. is 
requesting a variance for the community garden at 263 and 271 Lemon Street, totaling 0.553 acres. 
The request is to keep the planted 1” caliper street trees along Lemon Street. The subject lots are 
zoned R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/acre) along with the adjacent properties to the north 
and west. The property across the street to the east is zoned NRC (Neighborhood Retail Commercial) 
and the properties across the street to the south are zoned OI (Office Institutional).  
 
The applicant recently obtained a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) from City Council to allow for 
their community garden on January 14, 2015 (Z2015-02). The SLUP was granted with the following 
variances based off the applicant’s submitted plans: 
 

1. Variance to allow for installation of an accessory structure, gazebo and shed, without the 
presence of a primary structure. [§708.04 (F)]  

2. Variance to reduce the setback for a fence from 2 ft. to 0 ft. to allow for a 4 ft. decorative fence 
to be placed on the property line along Lemon Street and Hunt Street. [§710.04 (D.1)] 

3. Variance to waive tree requirement of street trees along Hunt Street. [§712.08 (G.2)]  
4. Variance to allow understory trees along Lemon Street under overhead utility lines. [§712.08 

(G)] 
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The purpose of street trees are to “provide tree-lined roadways that improve the quality of the built 
environment for pedestrians and motorists alike”. The typical street tree approved by staff is 3” 
caliper and usually stands 6 to 8 feet in height. The tree plan presented to City Council during the 
discussion of the Special Land Use Permit indicated that four 3-inch Trident Maple trees were to be 
planted along Lemon Street. However, during site development, Reconnecting Families was allowed 
to change the species to Purple Smoke Trees, which are listed as an appropriate road frontage yard 
tree according to the City of Marietta’s Tree Species Selection List. However, the trees that were 
planted were very small - only 1” caliper and stood approximately 2 feet in height, as shown in the 
pictures above. 
 
Reconnecting Families, Inc. has stated that the selected street trees will grow to approximately 12 to 
15 feet in height within the next 4 years – and that these trees will not create a shade problem for the 
garden that would occur with larger street trees.  
 
This project provides for fruit and vegetable gardens, and the applicant has stated it requires 8 plus 
hours of direct sunlight - as well as pollinators - to keep the produce fresh and organic. Reconnecting 
Families has planted the perimeter of the property with perennial plants to attract insects that will aid 
with pollination. In order to provide the best conditions for a garden, Reconnecting Families is 
requesting this variance to be able to keep and maintain the existing trees that were planted. 
 









TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
 
RUN AD DATE: October 14, 2016 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF REZONINGS, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMITS, AND VARIANCES 
 

 
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following 
variance requests at the City Council meeting held on Wednesday, November 9, 2016, 7:00 p.m., City Hall, for 
a final decision to be made.  
 
V2016-48 [VARIANCE] RECONNECTING FAMILIES is requesting a variance for property located in Land 
Lot 1160, District 16, Parcels 0590 & 0570, 2nd Section, Cobb County, Georgia, and being known as 263 & 271 
Lemon Street, currently zoned R-4 (Single Family Residential – 4 units/acre) with a Special Land Use Permit for 
a community garden. Variance to allow 1” caliper street trees. Ward 3A.   
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the rezoning and future land use assignment are on file in the 
Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and is available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday 
through Friday.  Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in 
order to attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call Mr. Patrick Henley, ADA Coordinator, at 
770-794-5558 (voice) or 770-794-5560 (TDD) no later than 48 hours before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

 



Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

16116000570 0.272 3A R4 MDR271 LEMON ST 

16116000590 0.281 3A R4 MDR263 LEMON ST 

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

11/09/2016

Reconnecting Families

Zion Baptist

V2016-48

City Council Hearing Date:
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